## **GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2425026610IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/22/2024 [E-1012121]

From: JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Irrigation & Waterways

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL** 

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical), Irrigation & Waterway Directorate

Executive Engineer, Kangsabati Mechanical Division, Irrigat

Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Emergent Personnesson repair and Maintenance work to be done by the Kangsabati Mechanical Division During the year 2024-25 (No. of Subscheme-02 no) (SCHEME ID--IW/IRR/AUTO/E-030-2425), Project ID--IW242524421S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Emergent Post- Monsoon repair and Maintenance work to be done by the Kangsabati Mechanical Division During the year 2024-25 (No. of Subschame 02 no) (SCHEME ID--IW/IRR/AUTO/E-030-2425), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Emergent Post, Mensoon repair and Maintenance work to be done by the Kangsabati Mechanical Division During the year 2024-25 (No. of Subscheme-02 no) (SCHEME ID--

IW/IRR/ATTO/E-030-2425)

Project ID:

IW242524421S000

Address:

Jurisdiction under Kangsabati Mechanical Division.

Administrative Approval: Rs 329556

(Three Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Six

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

| SI No. | Financial Year | Head                          | Scheme<br>Type               | Scheme<br>Name  | Amount |
|--------|----------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|---|--------|
| 1      | 2024-25        | 32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V | State Development<br>Schemes | Maintenance<br>Expenditure in Flood<br>Control Sector | 329556 |
| Total  |                |                               |                              |   | 329556 |

Date: 09/12/2024

## **Conditions Description**

- Before going for tender, i) Certify that there is no overlap under any other fund.
  - ii) District Administration should be informed for these projects and in future selection of projects should be done in consultation with District Administration.
  - iii) Concerned C.E. to submit Action Plan (Bar Chart time line) starting from tender stage till completion of work through mail within 14 days of issuance of this G.O. at i&wd.budget@gmail.com.

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2425075482FA00 Dated 05/12/2024.

JOINT SERETARY(WORKS)

Sovernment of West Bengal

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date:

09/12/2024

Memo No: GO2425026610IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Secretary -Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Principal Accountant General (A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (Audit-I/II) West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA) West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Finance Department-Group F

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## SCHEME ID: IW/IRR/AUTO/E-030-2425

Name of the Main Scheme: Emergent Post- Monsoon repair & Maintenance work to be done by the Kangsabati Mechanical Division During the year 2024-25.

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

| Sl No. | Name of Sub-estimates as per estimate  | Estimated amount (Rs.) | Contingency 3% of amount put to estimate (Rs.) |
|--------|--|------------------------|--|
| 1      | Operation of Welding set for repair and maintenance of gates at different sites including with Work shop under juridiction of Kangsabati Mechanical Division, Khatra, Bankura (period for one year) during the year 2024-25.                                   | 197099.73              | 5854.45  |
| 2      | Operation of 63 KVA Diesel Generator set (Departmental) for spillway and L.B.H.R. gates during watering, illumination the site during load sheding (as per direction of concern EIC) under the Kangsabati Mechanical Division, Khatra, during the year 2024-25 | 122948.94              | 3651.95  |
| Total: |  | 320048.67              | 9506.40  |

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 329555.07

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department